
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 33
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, August 14, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CAMERON, Ida Isabel John Cameron Cox & Palmer
Summerside Shelley Cameron (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

CAMPBELL, Joyce Mary Richard Gerard Campbell (EX.)Ian W. H. Bailey Law Office
Charlottetown 513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

HUNTER, E. Carl Joyce A. Hunter (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Indian River PO Box 300
Kensington RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

KELLY, Owen P. M. Bernadine Kelly McLellan Brennan
Stratford John B. Bleumortier (EX.) 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

MacDONALD, George Harvey Donald MacDonald Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cymbria Carol Anne Downe (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

MASON, Marilyn Elizabeth Alan Mason Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Sandra (Mason) Longley (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*



658 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MORRISON, Mary Theresa Garry Paul Morrison (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Toronto PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

ROSS, Jean Lauretta Debra-Jean Ross (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

TODD, Kelsie Murray Cynde Thompson (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

BENOIT, Annie May James Reginald Porter (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Anglo Tignish PO Box 965
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

GUITARE, Leonard Mary Anne Guitare Lyle & McCabe
Ebbsfleet  (also known as PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE    Alice Guitare) (AD.) Summerside, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

JOHNSTONE, Chester Joyce Johnstone (AD.) Cox & Palmer
  William Gladstone PO Box 516
Brudenell Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

JOHNSTONE, Wellington Helen Johnstone (AD.) Cox & Palmer
  Alexandrew PO Box 516
Cardigan North Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)*

BRUCE, Byron Wesley Margaret Ann Bruce (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Herbert PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

CRAIG, Roger A. Virginia C. Craig (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 659
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EWART, John Murray Alexander Donald David Ewart (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

FLEMING, William Lewis Paul Dr. Michael James) Merrick Jamieson
Charlottetown   Fleming (EX. Sterns Washington & Mahody
Queens Co., PE 5475 Spring Garden Road,
July 31, 2010 (31-44) Suite 503, Halifax, NS

GIDDINGS, Gordon Douglas Dianne Margaret Giddings (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Alexandra PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

MATHESON, Rubena (Ruby) Bell D. Steve Matheson Matheson & Murray
Sherwood Sheila Molyneaux PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Thomas A. Matheson (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

PATTERSON, Robert George Kellie Cynthia Hawes (EX.) Birt & McNeill
York Point PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

SINGH, Rawle Sookdeo Chandrabose Sookdeo Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown   Singh (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

WILTING, Aike Janna Wilting McInnes Cooper
Meadowbank, Hans Wilting (EX.) BDC Place
Cornwall RR#2 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

CONWAY, John Alfred Ryan Conway (AD.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

DUMVILLE, Charles Benjamin Isabel Eva MacCallum (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
West Point PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)



660 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Duncan Daniel Daniel MacKinnon (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Primrose PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

MORRISON, David Livingstone Scott Morrison (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon PO Box 522
(Formerly of South Pinette) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

CURRIE, Sandra Clayton MacArthur (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Coleman PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

HARDING, Leslie Roy Frances Louise Harding (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Darnley PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

HAYDEN, L. Wayne Phyllis A. Hayden McInnes Cooper
Eldon Dean Hayden BDC Place
(Formerly of Cherry Valley, Amy Hayden (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Vernon River RR#3) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

HUGHES, J. Clayton Brian Hughes Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside Michael Sullivan PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

MacAULAY, Bertha Paul MacAulay Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Chepstow Colin MacAulay (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

MACPHEE, John Elmer Donna Macphee-Brunet Cox & Palmer
Ottawa Peter Macphee PO Box 486
Ontario Wendy Macphee-Ebbs (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 661
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MURPHY, Emmett Joseph Florence J. Murphy (EX.) McInnes Cooper
New Perth BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

Charlottetown, PE
NADROSKI, Mary Jean Steven Nadroski (EX.) Campbell Lea
 (also known as Jeannie Nadroski) PO Box 429
Dallas Charlottetown, PE
Texas, USA
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

ROACH, Winston Richard Geraldine Roberta Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Iona    McKenna (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

THOMSON, Louise Joan The Bank of Nova Scotia McInnes Cooper
North Tryon  Trust Company PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE    (Scotiatrust) (EX.) Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

WILLIAMS, Shirley Kelly Dawn Oliver (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

ENMAN, Elroy Arthur Ethel Ballum-Enman (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

SUTHERLAND, Eleanor Margaret Clement Alphonsus Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown    Sutherland (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

BERTRAM, E. Irene Harvey Bertram Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hazel Grove Blaine Bertram (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 17, 2010 (29-42)

HUCKERBY, Edward Neil Clarence Ross Stewart (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
July 17, 2010 (29-42)



662 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacEACHERN, Gordon Antje MacEachern (EX.) Campbell Lea
DeSable PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 17, 2010 (29-42)

KENNEDY, Evelyn Faye Laura Gail Duffy (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Whitefield, Lincoln Co., 82 Summer Street
Maine, USA Summerside, PE
July 17, 2010 (29-42)

LENENTINE, Walter Hazen Irene Emily Mary Lenentine The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Stanchel Hazen Harold Lenentine PO Box 11
Queens Co., PE Diane Elizabeth Dollar (EX.) Summerside, PE
July 10, 2010 (28-41)

MacRAE, Marion E. Beth S. Trotter Cox & Palmer
Heatherdale Gordon A. Trotter PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Bruce W. Trotter (EX.) Montague, PE
July 10, 2010 (28-41)

DOUCETTE, Mark Wilfred Mary Doucette (AD.) Matheson & Murray
Cornwall PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 10, 2010 (28-41)

LUTTRELL, Albert Belle Luttrell (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Roseville 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 10, 2010 (28-41)

CAMPBELL, Wayne Raymond Campbell Cox & Palmer
Southwest Lot 16 Rita Campbell (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

DOYLE, Betty Joyce Gregory T. Doyle (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

HARDY, Catherine Helen Karen Anne MacDonald McLellan Brennan
Summerside Philip Keir Hardy (EX.) 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 663
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKINNON, Evelyn Hugh Allan MacKinnon E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Deborah Conway (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

MacLAREN, John Irvine Barry Morgan Fisher (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

McKENNA, Mary Pauline Neil McKenna (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Cornwall PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

MIRON, Madelyn Ann Barbara Marion Miron (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
July 3, 2010 (27-40) Charlottetown, PE

PYE, Eric William Joyce Pye Reeves (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Chesapeake 82 Summer Street
Virginia, USA Summerside, PE
(formerly of Simpsonville,
Maryland, USA)
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

SAUER, Clara Wendy Irene MacDonald (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Savage Harbour, PE PO Box 516
July 3, 2010 (27-40) Montague, PE

STEVENS, Clotilda Margaret Theresa Arsenault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Campbellton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

STEVENS, Frank Alfred Kenneth Scott Stevens (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

CALLAGHAN, Kevin Joseph Gerard    Carol Callaghan (AD.) Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Charlottetown 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)



664 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GAUDET, Andy Peter Daniel Gaudet (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

SAUER, George Wendy Irene MacDonald (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Savage Harbour PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

THISTLE, John Nicholas (Jr.) Cynthia D. Thistle (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Stratford PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 3, 2010 (27-40)

BOYLAN, Joseph Patrick Arlene Kelly (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Auburn, Mount Stewart RR#3 BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 26, 2010 (26-39) Charlottetown, PE

JAY, Wilfred Stanley Judy Margaret Loretta Jay (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stratford BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 26, 2010 (26-39) Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Joseph Gerald (also D. Jane Murray Reagh & Reagh
   known as J. Gerald MacDonald) Douglas Gerard MacDonald (EX.)17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 26, 2010 (26-39)

McCABE, Myron Daniel Jacob Dan McCabe (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Bloomfield PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 26, 2010 (26-39)

STORDY, Sterling C. Donna J. Stordy (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Argyle Shore PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 26, 2010 (26-39)

JOHNSTONE, Heber Melvin Valerie Martell (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Cardigan North PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
June 26, 2010 (26-39)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 665
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BLUE, Lewis MacLean Gordon Ross (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2010 (25-38)

CLOW, Mary Hazel Randy Wilber Webster (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Morell/Midgell 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2010 (25-38)

GILDEA, Isabel G. William G. Bulick (EX.) Matheson & Murray
County Bergen PO Box 875
State of New Jersey, USA Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2010 (25-38)

HUGHES GASS, Mary Elizabeth Suzanne Hughes Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown H. Andrew Smith (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2010 (25-38)

PERRY, John L. Eleanor Perry (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Leoville PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 19, 2010 (25-38)

PETERS, Reginald Leo Rose Marie Peters (AD.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
June 19, 2010 (25-38)

ANDERSON, William James (Billy) William K. Anderson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Morell Rear Tyler James Anderson (EX.) PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

DEANS, Alexander MacGregor Derek D. Key (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

LANDRY, Joseph P. Roger Landry Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cap-Pele Rose-Marie PO Box 522
Westmorland Co., NB   Landry-Cormier (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)



666 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKENZIE, Laurice Marie Norma Ann Hannouch Reagh & Reagh
Stratford Joan Claudette Smith (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

McHUGH, Kenneth John Phyllis Mary McHugh (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Norway Road PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

WILLIAMS, George Ernest Victor Leonard Williams Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Gerald Mill (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

DUNVILLE, Raymond Charles Gertrude Dunville (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Cape Wolfe PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

VOUTOUR, David Louis Heather A. Voutour (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2010 (24-37)

ANDERSON, Donald Garth Olive Kathleen Anderson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
St. Peters Bay PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

ARSENAULT, Francis Karen Evans McInnes Cooper
   “Frank” Joseph Gary Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

CAMPBELL, George Doris Campbell (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kensington 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

GAUDET, Joseph Albert Raymond Joseph Gaudet (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Bristol, Providence County PO Box 177
Rhode Island, USA O’Leary, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 667
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacQUARRIE, Janie Mae Myrtle Rosalind (Rose) Cox & Palmer
   Llewellyn Llewellyn Thurston (EX.) PO Box 516
Georgetown Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

PERRY, Ralph Joseph Eleanor Perry (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Leoville PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

REID, Mary Camilla “Bernice” Noella Gallant McInnes Cooper
Summerside Stacy Gallant (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

ROPER, George “Alan” Elaine Mary Roper (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

SONIER, Edward Cecil Emma Kathleen Sonier (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

THOMPSON, Ralph Normore Sarah Caroline Thompson (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Long River 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 05, 2010 (23-36)

ARSENAULT, Irene Mary Howard Arsenault (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Skinners Pond PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

MacDOUGALL, Alexander Wayne A. MacDougall (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

MALONE, Johanna Thelma Devine (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)



668 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PUDDIFANT, Catherine David Puddifant (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

SAINT, John Alan Harold C. Saint (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

SMITH, Richard B. Norman B. Smith (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
New Glasgow PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

BAGNALL, Mary Norman B. Smith (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
New Glasgow PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

YORSTON, Arthur William Gregory Perry (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Greenwich PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 29, 2010 (22-35)

ARSENAULT, William Joseph Janet Arsenault (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Inuvik PO Box 300
Northwest Territories Summerside, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

BEER, William A. Cheryl M. Butler Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown Valerie L. Beer (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

CORRIGAN, M. Dorothy Katherine Corrigan Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Dr. Ernest Corrigan (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

DEAGLE, Mary Angeline Cedric Richards Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Anita Richards (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 669
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLISON, Carl Angus Ann Marie Gallison (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

HERRING, Harry Francis Jane Evon Herring (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Lower Truro PO Box 522
Colchester Co., NS Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

LEWIS, Gerald George Gordon Benson Lewis (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

MacFARLANE, James Margaret MacFarlane (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
  Malcolm Leard PO Box 11
Stanley Bridge Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

MacINNIS, Irene Jeanne Legary (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

MacMILLAN, James E. Verna MacMillan (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

McCALLUM, Norma Isabel Andrew Scott McCallum (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Norwood PO Box 486
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

MORSE, Grace Evelyn (Lynn) CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Souris BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 22, 2010 (21-34) Charlottetown, PE

O’BRIEN, Paul Ignatius Donna Darlene Kelly Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown Darryl Frederick O’Brien (EX.) PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)



670 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PHILLIPS, Orville Howard Patricia Anne Phillips Ryan McInnes Cooper
Ottawa Brian Orville Phillips (EX.) PO Box 1570
Ontario Summerside, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

RHYNES, Shirley Florence Mary Debralee Doris McInnis Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Barbara Anne Carney (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

STEVENSON, Stanley Lloyd Adeline Stevenson Stewart McKelvey
Springton Diane Thebeau-Hambly (AD.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)

WRIGHT, Albert James Frances Wright (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Stratford PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2010 (21-34)



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 671

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 2 August
2010.

EC2010-425

JUDICATURE ACT
RULES OF COURT

FOURTEENTH SERIES OF AMENDMENTS
TO THE

1996 CONSOLIDATION
AND

PUBLICATION MANNER
DETERMINED

Under authority of subsection 35(1) of the Judicature Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1 Council approved the
fourteenth Series of Amendments to the 1996 Consolidated Version of the Rules of Court, said amendments
having been made by the Rules Committee at meetings held between January 2010 and May 2010, to come
into force on September 1, 2010.

Further, under authority of subsection 35(5) of the said Act, Council determined that publication of a Notice
in the Royal Gazette shall be deemed to be publication of the approved Fourteenth Series of Amendments
to the 1996 Consolidated Version of the Rules of Court and that no further publication relating to the said
amendments shall be necessary.

Signed,
Rory Beck

Clerk of the Executive Council

ERRATUM

NOTICE
RELATING TO

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
CHANGE OF DEPARTMENTAL NAME

FROM
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND PUBLIC SAFETY

TO
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY

Notice is hereby given of an error in the numbering of an order-in-council issued on 8 June 2010 pursuant
to the Public Departments Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 to change the name of “Office of the Attorney
General and Public Safety” to “Department of Justice and Public Safety” and to style the titles of the Minister
and Deputy Minister of the Department.  The order which appeared on  page 478 in Part I of Volume
CXXXVI-No. 25 of the Royal Gazette dated June 19, 2010 was incorrectly issued as Order-in-Council
Number EC2008-329; the correct number is EC2010-329.  The order-in-council has been revised and
reissued to correct this error. 

Signed,
Matt McGuire

Clerk Assistant of the Executive Council
33



672 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name WINDSOR MOTEL & 

LODGE INC.
New Name D & J WHITE INC.
Effective Date: July 15, 2010
33

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: WEEKS' AUTO SALES
Owner: WEEKS' HUNTER RIVER 

ULTRAMAR LTD.
Registration Date: August 04, 2010
 
Name: P.E.I. BUY, SELL AND TRADE
Owner: 100304 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: MCLARENS CANADA
Owner: PONTON COLESHILL 

EDWARDS & ASSOCIATES
INSURANCE ADJUSTERS
LIMITED

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: REFINED CABINETS
Owner: Ryan  Muttart
Registration Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: TEAM TAXI
Owner: David  Bradshaw

Jason  Bradshaw
Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: VIBE HEALTH & WELLNESS
Owner: Shawn  Curtis
Registration Date: August 09, 2010
 

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101412 P.E.I. INC.

30 Centennial Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6C5

Incorporation Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: BEDEQUE AREA HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY INC.
P.O. Box 3978404
Bedeque, PE C0B 1C0

Incorporation Date: August 04, 2010
33

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100059 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: HUNTER WAREHOUSING & 

STORAGE LTD.
Purpose To increase and amend the
authorized capital.
Effective Date: August 02, 2010
 
Name: R.A. ROSE & SONS LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: August 05, 2010
33



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 673

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: AQUAGROW
Owner: PRINCE EDWARD AQUA FARMS 

INC.
Springbrook
RR #5
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: RJO CANADA ONLINE
Owner: R.J. O'BRIEN & ASSOCIATES INC.

1103-220 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0A5

Registration Date: July 26, 2010
 
Name: JCCLARK INVESTMENTS
Owner: JC CLARK LTD.

130 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M6S 4B8

Registration Date: July 26, 2010
 
Name: BERKLEY PROFESSIONAL 

LIABILITY
Owner: BERKLEY CANADA INC.

100 King Street West
Suite 2610
Toronto, ON M5X 1E4

Registration Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: WEEKS AUTO SALES
Owner: WEEKS HOLDINGS INC.

P.O. Box 98
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: August 04, 2010
 
Name: PPI ADVISORY
Owner: PPI PARTNERS

500, 326-11 Ave. SW
Calgary, AB T2R 0C5

Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: VIIV
Owner: ViiV Healthcare ULC/ViiV soins de 

Sante ULC
3500, 855-2nd Street SW
Calgary , AB T2P 4J8

Registration Date: August 04, 2010
 

Name: VIIV HEALTHCARE
Owner: ViiV Healthcare ULC/ViiV soins de 

Sante ULC
3500, 855 - 2nd Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8

Registration Date: August 04, 2010
 
Name: MASON PROPERTIES
Owner: 101349 P.E.I. INC.

76 Mason Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2G4

Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: MCLARENS CANADA
Owner: McLARENS GP ULC

3507 Avenue S.W. 
Suite 2700
Calgary, AB T2P 3N9

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: A&R NUTS & CANDY
Owner: Louis Richard O'Brien

303 Birkallum Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: August 02, 2010
 
Name: AGF INVESTMENTS
Owner: AGF Investments Inc.  

66 Wellington Street
Suite 3100, TD Bank Tower
Toronto, ON M5K 1E9

Registration Date: July 26, 2010
 
Name: BEDEQUE BAY COTTAGE
Owner: David  Delgado Corona

52 Saunders Ave.
Summerside, PE C1N 2H9

Owner: Danielle  Keough-Delgado
52 Saunders Ave.
Summerside, PE C1N 2H9

Registration Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: CAPITAL "T" ELECTRIC
Owner: Jeffery Donald Thompson

1518 Barbara Weit Road
New Annan
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: July 29, 2010
 
Name: DAUB STUDIOS
Owner: Darrin George White

19 Pleasant Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5E6

Registration Date: August 03, 2010
 



674 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: DEMCHUK CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Craig Matthew Demchuk

3896 Route 11
St. Nicholas, PE C0B 1T0

Registration Date: July 28, 2010
 
Name: GROUPONE UNDERWRITERS
Owner: Genmark Insurance Services Inc.  

905 - 3601 Highway 7E
Markham, ON L3R 0M3

Owner: Central Underwriters Inc.  
905 - 3601 Highway 7 E.
Markham, ON L3R 0M3

Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: HAPPY TOURS AND TAXI
Owner: John G.  Haddad

163 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A9

Registration Date: August 02, 2010
 
Name: ISLAND PEANUT DISTRIBUTOR
Owner: Heidi  Gaudet

P.O. Box 1276
392 Trans Canada Highway
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: July 30, 2010
 
Name: LULLABYES NURSING, INFANTS

& CHILDRENS WEAR
Owner: Sheila  Chenney

36 Second Street
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: LUMINOSITY BLACK LIGHT 

THEATRE
Owner: Julia  Sauvé

P.O. Box 45
Victoria, PE C0A 2G0

Registration Date: August 03, 2010
 
Name: MACLEOD'S WOODCHIPPING
Owner: John  MacLeod

Box 98
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: MAGNA VISTA
Owner: Doherty & Associates Ltd.  

56 Spears Street
Suite 700
Ottawa, ON K1P 5A9

Registration Date: July 26, 2010
 

Name: MCINNES COOPER
Owner: Kevin  Kiley

119 Kent Street
Suite 620
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3

Owner: Michael G. Drake
141 Primrose Drive, RR 4
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Owner: Shannon  Farrell
49 Atlantic Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9P4

Owner: John W. Hennessey
10 Grafton Street, #2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K4

Owner: Derek D. Key Law Corporation  
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1A 5Y1

Owner: John W. Maynard Law Corporation  
446 Main Street
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Owner: NKDK Law Corporation  
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1A 5Y1

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: NOW N' ZEN MASSAGE AND 

YOGA
Owner: Marian Beverly Curran

26 Aylward Drive
Stratford, PE C1 2A1

Registration Date: August 02, 2010
 
Name: OUR CHILDREN, OUR FUTURE 

HOME DAYCARE
Owner: Lesley  Annand

16 Bonavista Drive
P.O. Box 818
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: July 26, 2010
 
Name: PEI BUY, SELL & TRADE
Owner: Inez  Bailey

24 Gerald Street, Apt. #2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5M2

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: PERFECT LEVEL
Owner: Nicholas  Stewart

32 Northridge Pky.
Apartment #12
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1A1

Registration Date: July 29, 2010
 



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 675

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PROGUIDE INTERNATIONAL 
EDUCATION AND TRAVEL
CONSULTING CENTRE

Owner: Gen  Wang
49 Kenwood Circle
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z8

Owner: Yuqin  Gong
16 Bramwell Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2L2

Registration Date: July 28, 2010
 
Name: RED HOUSE ART GALLERY
Owner: Deborah  Misener

26 MacIntyre Road
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: SCOTT SQUIRES 

CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Scott  Squires

424 Lakeside Road
P.O. Box 315
Morell, PE C0A 1S0

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: SILVA LINING FORESTRY 

CONSULTING
Owner: Lyle  Badger

77 Spruce Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 4B1

Registration Date: August 04, 2010
 
Name: TEAM TAXI
Owner: Larry Bryan Etherington

769 Westchester Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4V1

Registration Date: August 05, 2010
 
Name: THE WISDOM PAGE
Owner: Copthorne Macdonald

P.O. Box 2941
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C5

Registration Date: August 02, 2010
 
Name: TRUE NORTH ENTERPRISES
Owner: Vicki  Qiao

61 Anderson Road
Unit 18
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date: August 04, 2010
 

Name: WATTS HICKEY WEALTH 
MANAGEMENT

Owner: Phillip  Watts
77 York Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9J4

Owner: Sean  Hickey
109 Carriage Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9R6

Registration Date: July 26, 2010
 
Name: WINTER EYES
Owner: Eugene  Howatt

59 Old Town Road
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Owner: Chad  Atkinson
666 Barbara Weit Road
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: August 06, 2010
 
Name: WORKING MINDS WORKPLACE 

TRAINING & ADVISORY
SERVICES

Owner: Sheila Lund MacDonald
10 Inkerman Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2P5

Registration Date: July 28, 2010
 
Name: ZEE SKINS LEATHER CRAFTS
Owner: Zahoor Ahmed Raja

7 Francis Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6M7

Registration Date: July 29, 2010
33

The Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1)
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby
designate:

Kevin Mitchell KING

as a “Qualified Technician,” qualified to operate
an approved instrument in respect of breath
samples within the meaning of Section 254(1) of
the Criminal Code of Canada.

Dated this    day of August, 2010.

Doug W. Currie
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
33



676 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

33

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Jason Lee Devon      
Address:          88 Mariner Drive

Charlottetown, PEI
C1C 1M2   

Present Name: Jason Glenn Bevan            

August 10, 2010     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

33

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Morgan Elizabeth MacLean
Address: Appin Road, Bonshaw

Prince Edward Island
C0A 1C0   

Present Name: Morgan Elizabeth Croken  

August 09, 2010
T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
33

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Anthony James Wilson
Address:          P.O. Box 894

Cornwall, PEI
C0A 1H0   

Present Name: Anthony James MacMicken
Wilson            

August 10, 2010     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

33

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Zachary Greg Wilson
Address:          P.O. Box 894

Cornwall, PEI
C0A 1H0   

Present Name: Zachary Greg MacMicken
Wilson            

August 10, 2010     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

33



August 14, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 677

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 33

August 14, 2010

ORDERS
Public Departments Act
 Change of Departmental Name
   Department of Justice and Public Safety
    Erratum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 671

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrator’s Notices
Benoit, Annie May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658
Guitare, Leonard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658
Johnstone, Chester William Gladstone . . . 658
Johnstone, Wellington Alexander . . . . . . . 658

Executor’s Notices
Cameron, Ida Isabel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657
Campbell, Joyce Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657
Hunter, E. Carl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657
Kelly, Owen O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657
MacDonald, George Harvey . . . . . . . . . . . 657
Mason, Marilyn Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657
Morrison, Mary Theresa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658
Ross, Jean Lauretta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658

COMPANY ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
Windsor Motel & Lodge Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 672
D & J White Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672

Granting Letters Patent
101413 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
Bedeque Area Historical Society Inc. . . . . 672

Granting SupplementaryLetters Patent
100059 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
Hunter Warehousing & Storage Ltd. . . . . . 672
R.A. Rose & Sons Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 672

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
McLaren’s Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
P.E.I. Buy, Sell and Trade . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
Refined Cabinets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
Team Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
Vibe Health & Wellness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672
Weeks’ Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672

Registrations
A&R Nuts and Candy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
AGF Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Aquagrow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Bedeque Bay Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Berkley Professional Liability . . . . . . . . . . 673
Capital “T” Electric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Daub Studios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Demchuk Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674

Groupone Underwriters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
Happy Tours and Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
Island Peanut Distributor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
JCCLark Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Lullabyes Nursing, Infants and 
  Children’s Wear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
Luminosity Black Light Theatre . . . . . . . . 674
MacLeod’s Woodchipping . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
Magna Vista . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
Mason Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
McInnes Cooper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
McLarens Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Now N’ Zen Massage and Yoga . . . . . . . . 674
Our Children, Our Future Home Daycare . 674
PEI Buy, Sell & Trade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
Perfect Level . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674
PPI Advisory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Proguide International Education and 
  Travel Consulting Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
Red House Art Gallery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
RJO Canada Online . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Scott Squires Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
Silva Lining Forestry Consulting . . . . . . . 675
Team Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
True North Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
VIIV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
VIIV Healthcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Watts Hickey Health Management . . . . . . 675
Weeks Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673
Winter Eyes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
Wisdom Page, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
Working Minds Workplace Training &      
Advisory Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675
Zee Skins Leather Crafts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
Change of Name
Bevan, Jason Glenn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676
Croken, Morgan Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676
Devon, Jason Lee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676
MacLean, Morgan Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . 676
Wilson, Anthony James MacMicken . . . . 676
Wilson, Zachary Greg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676
Wilson, Zachary Greg MacMicken . . . . . . 676
Wislon, Anthony James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676

Criminal Code of Canada, The
 Qualified Technician
  King, Kevin Mitchell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675

Judicature Act
 Rules of Court
  Fourteenth Series of Amendments to the 1996 
  Consolidation and Publication Manner             
  Determined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 671

Rental of Residential Property Act
 Residential Rent Increase for 2011 
  Invitation for Written Presentations from          
 Lessors and/or Lessees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676



678 ROYAL GAZETTE August 14, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	JUDICATURE ACTRULES OF COURTFOURTEENTH SERIES OF AMENDMENTS
	ERRATUMNOTICERELATING TOPUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTCHANGE OF DEPARTMENTAL NAME
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	The Criminal Code of CanadaQualified Technician
	NOTICE
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

